
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday 23rd January 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 

in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 17 January 2012 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Denise Anns. 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  
 
 
The Black Horse, 2 St Johns Road, Thatcham, RG19 3SY 

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Monday, 23 January 2012 (continued) 
 

 
 

 

To: Councillors Jeff Beck, Adrian Edwards and Andrew Rowles (Chairman) 

Substitute: Councillor Geoff Mayes 
  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 
 

2   Schedule of Licensing Applications 
 

 

(1) Application No. 11/02043/LQN - 2 St Johns Road, Thatcham, RG19 3SY 1 - 10 

 Proposal: Review of existing licence 
Location: The Black Horse, 2 St Johns Road, Thatcham, RG19 3SY 
Applicant: Thames Valley Police 
 

 

(2) Existing Licence 11 - 18 

3   Representation on behalf of Thames Valley Police 
 

19 - 26 

4   Supporting documentation on behalf of The Black Horse 
 

27 - 42 

 
 
 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



Agenda Item 2(1)

Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



1

West Berkshire District Council 
Property and Public Protection, Environmental Health & Licensing, Council Offices, Faraday Road, Newbury, 

Berkshire     RG14 2AF 
Tel: (01635) 519209   Fax (01635) 519172     

 

Licensing Act 2003 
Premises Licence 

Uniform Ref: 11/00796/LQN 
 
Premises licence number   013215 
 
 
Part 1 - Premises details  
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
The Black Horse 
2 St Johns Road, Thatcham, West Berkshire, RG19 3SY 
  

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
 Performance of Live Music   
 Recorded Music   
 Supply of Alcohol    
 

 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
 
Performance of Live Music 
Monday to Saturday From 11:00 to 23:00 
Sunday: From 12:00 to 23:00 
Performance: Indoors 
 
Further Details: Amplified and un amplified live music performed by no more than 2 entertainers. 
 
Non Standard Timings:  A further additional hour following every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for 
each May Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and every August Bank Holiday weekend.  A further 
additional hour following every Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for the Easter Bank 
Holiday weekend.  A further additional hour every Christmas Eve.  A further additional hour every Boxing 
Day.  To reflect existing New Year's Eve/ Day hours. 
 
Recorded Music 
Monday to Saturday From 11:00 to 23:00 
Sunday: From 12:00 to 23:00 
Performance: Indoors  
 
Non Standard Timings:  A further additional hour following every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for 
each May Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and every August Bank Holiday weekend.  A further 
additional hour following every Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and M
[...]
isor where the premises 
licence authorises the supply of alcohol  
 
Mr Richard Morgan 
37 Great Windmill Street, London, WID 7LV 
 

 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
 195 Three Rivers District Council  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:  18th August 2011             Signed:  

Authorised Officer 
 

Licence granted31/10/2005 
DPS Variation 24/06/2010 

Review 28/07/2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



4

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions  
 
Premises - Supply of Alcohol 
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence- 
a)  at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or 
b)  at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal 
licence is suspended. 
2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who 
holds a personal licence. 
 
Licensing Act 2003 Mandatory Licensing Conditions order 2010 made on 16th March 2010 came 
into force on 6th April with the exception of paragraphs 4 & 5 of the Schedule which will come 
into force on 1st October 2010. 
 

SCHEDULE 
Mandatory Licensing Conditions (from 6th April 2010) 
1. 
1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant premises do 
not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 
(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or 
substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to 
crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to children– 
(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, 
individuals to– 
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the 
premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or 
supply alcohol), or 
(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  
(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to the 
public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic (other than any promotion or discount available 
to an individual in respect of alcohol for consumption at a table meal, as defined in section 159 of the 
Act);  
(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the 
purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less; 
(d) provision of free or discounted alcohol in relation to the viewing on the premises of a sporting event, 
where that provision is dependent on– 
(i) the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or 
(ii) the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring; 
(e) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, 
the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social 
behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner. 
2.  
The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person into the mouth 
of another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of a 
disability). 
3.  
The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to customers where it is 
reasonably available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



5

Mandatory Licensing Conditions (from 1st October 2010) 
4. 
(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age verification 
policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  
(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of 
age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. 
5. 
The responsible person shall ensure that– 
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 
(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in 
a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures– 
(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 
(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 
 
Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule  
 
Conditions agreed with Trading Standards 27/07/2005  
Staff are fully trained in licensing law and refusal to serve process. 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a Review Hearing on 28/07/2011 by the Environmental Health 

 
(1) The opening hours of the premises shall be permitted from 11:00 to 23:30 on Mondays to 

Sundays.  A further additional hour following every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for 
each May Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and every August Bank Holiday 
weekend. A further additional hour following every Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and 
Monday for the Easter Bank Holiday weekend. A further additional hour every Christmas Eve. 
A further additional hour every boxing day. To reflect existing New Year’s Eve/Day hours. 

 
REASON:  The prevention of public nuisance.  

 
(2)  The Supply of alcohol shall be permitted from 11:00 to 23:00 on Mondays to Sundays. A 

further additional hour following every Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday for each May 
Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank
[...]
ition. Additional cameras shall be 
installed to cover the garden area at the back of the venue. 
 
All Cameras shall continually record whilst the premises were open to the public and the 
recordings shall be kept available for a minimum of 31 days with time and date stamping. Data 
recordings shall be made immediately available to an authorised officer of West Berkshire 
Council or police officer together with facilities for viewing upon request. 
 
Recorded images all are of such a quality as to be able to identify the recorded person. At all 
times when the venue is open there will be a member of staff on duty who can operate the 
system and retrieve footage when required. 
 
If the CCTV system becomes inoperative for any reason, the licensee shall notify the Police 
and Local Authority of this within 3 days. 
 
A notice shall be displayed at the entrances to the premises advising that CCTV is in operation.  

 
REASON: The prevention of public nuisance. As agreed between the Premise Licence Holder 
and the Police. 

 
(9) An incident book and record of details of all instances of public disorder and other alcohol 

related incidents shall be maintained. This incident book shall be made available to officers of 
West Berkshire Council, and authorised officer of Thames Valley Police and any Police Officer 

 
REASON: The prevention of public nuisance. As agreed between the Premise Licence Holder 
and the Police. 

 
(10) All reasonable steps shall be taken to ensure that people entering or leaving the premises do 

so in an orderly manner and do not in any way cause annoyance to residents and people 
passing by the premises.  

 
REASON: The prevention of public nuisance. As agreed between the Premise Licence Holder 
and the Police. 

 
(11) Windows will be kept closed at all times during live or recorded music performances. Door too 

will be kept closed except for access or egress. 
 

REASON: The prevention of public nuisance. 
 

Page 16



7

(12) Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect 
the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the immediate area quietly.  

 
REASON: The prevention of public nuisance.  

 
(13) A dedicated Taxi service shall be available for customers with strict instructions of no horn 

blowing and/or door banging. 
 

REASON: The prevention of public nuisance.  
 
(14) Bottling-up and refuse disposal outside is prohibited between 1800hrs and 0800 hours so as to 

minimise disturbance to near by properties. 
 

REASON: The prevention of public nuisance.  
 
(15) A direct telephone line to the duty manager shall be available immediately upon request to 

residents who are encouraged to use it if they think necessary.  
 

REASON: The prevention of public nuisance.  
 
(16) There is a “Zero tolerance” drug policy in place and all staff will receive continuous training in 

“drug awareness” and all aspects of Public Safety and Prevention of Public Nuisance. Any 
patrons who do not comply will be barred. 

 
REASON: The prevention of public nuisance. 

 
 
 
Annex 4 – Plans - as submitted 13/06/2005. 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Phipps 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Application for Review of the Premise Licence  
The Black Horse, 1 St John’s Road, Thatcham, RG19 3SY 
Premise Licence Number 103215 
 
Please find attached the Grounds and Supporting Information in support of the 
application by Thames Valley Police in respect of the above. 
 
I will today post the hard copies of the supporting information under guaranteed next 
day delivery by Royal Mail. 
 
Unfortunately, Inspector Ward has been off sick for a couple of days and therefore I 
have been unable to obtain dates from him where a meeting may be arranged as you 
requested. I will contact him as soon as possible and obtain some dates and times 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Mike King l Licensing Officer l Thames Valley Police l Reading & West Berkshire Police 
Area l  
Telephone 08458 505 505 l Internal 7516353 l Fax 01189 536353 l  
Reading Police Station, Castle Street, Reading, RG12 7TH 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Grounds for review 

Mike King 
Licensing Officer  

Police Station 
Broadway 
Bracknell 
RG12 1AD 

   Tel.01189 536353 
  Fax. 01189 536058  

e-mail 
mike.king@thamesvalley.pnn.police.uk 

  
                            10th January 2012 

Agenda Item 3

Page 19



 
Due to the unacceptable number of complaints, substantated breeches of the Licensing 
Act 203 and the substantiated breechs of the variation in conditions imposed by the 
Council’s Licensing sub-committee following a review of the premise licence on 28th July 
2011. Thames Valley Police are requesting the Revocation of the Premises Licence.  
 
If this is not considered appropriate then the following options are: 
 
1. The premise license be suspended for up to a maximum period of three months 

in order to establish, in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 and the Premise 
Licence Conditions, proficient, professional working practices in order to bring 
about to the establishment an acceptable management regeime to ensure that 
the premises operates in a manner the supports the four Licensing Objectives as 
set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and in compliance with the premise licence 
conditions. 

 
2. The removal of the current manager who will be replaced by an individual who 

has a robust approach in implimenting the premise licensing conditions and 
acceptance of the Four Licensing Objectives. 

 
3. A new, local, Designated Premise Supervisor, preferably who has the day to day 

the on site control of the premise shall be appointed.  
 
4. All windows shall be fixed shut in order that no customer or member of staff may 

be able to open them. 
  
5. A sound limiter shall be installed in accordance with the guidance and assistance 

of West Berkshire Council’s Environmental Health Department. 
 
6. A written aggreement with a nominated local Taxi firm regarding the issues with 

noise when colecting customers shall be drawn up.  
 
7. All activities at the premise shall cease by 23.00 hours and the premise 

completely shut by 23.30 hours. 
 
8. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure a minimum of one SIA registered door 

supervisor shall be employed at the premises until such time that the correct 
running of the premise has been established to the satisfaction of West Berkshire 
Council and Thames Valley police. 

  
The Door Supervisor whilst employed at the premises shall wear a ‘High Visibility’ 
arm band to incorporate the displaying of their SIA registered badge.   

 
The Premise License holder shall keep and maintain a register of the duty door 
door Supervisor, the register will show the following details: 

 
The name, home address of the door supervisor working at the premises; 

 
the SIA registration number of the door supervisor working at the 
premises; 

 
the date and time that the door supervisor commenced duty, 
countersigned by the DPS or nominated duty member of staff; 
any occurrence or incident of interest shall be recorded giving names of 
the door supervisor involved; 
 
the date and time the door supervisor finished work, countersigned by the 
DPS or nominated duty member of staff; 

      
 
 
the door supervisor register shall be kept at the licensed premises and be 
available for inspection by Thames Valley Police or an authorised officer 

Page 20



from West Berkshire Council and shall be retained for period of six months 
from the date of the event; 

 
the SIA registered door supervisor shall be present at all times that the 
venue is providing regulated Entertainment.  

 
 
Supporting Evidence 
 
Breeches of Licensing Act 2003 
 

Section 141(1) Serving to persons who are drunk. 
   

Sgt Harrison’s report dated 30th September 2011. In conversation with 
BARNABY she admits that there is an acceptance of serving to indiv
[...]
ng the complainant. 

 
URN 972 of 22nd October 2011, 15.48 hours, By Arrangement. (Appendix 
C5) 
 

Police receive a complaint regarding the ongoing problems with the 
premise. Advising that staff are very noisy, swearing and shouting in the 
car park up to 02.00 hours. In addition, staff have been abusive to his 
wife when asked to be quieter. 

 
 URN 826 of 3rd November 2011, 14.57, By Arrangement  

(Appendix C8) 
 

Police receive a complaint regarding the premise and its licence 
conditions. Also, concerning the premise being open beyond 23.00 hours 
and up until 01.00 hors. 

 
URN 1291 of 11thNovember 2011, 21.23 hours, By Arrangement 
(Appendix D9) 
 

Police receive a complaint of excessive noise emanating from the premise 
is so loud it keeps waking him up. 

 
ISR Report 5052 of 21st November 2011. (Appendix G4) 

 
The information contained in this report, not submitted, following victim 
contact after ASB coming from the premise on Saturday 19th November 
2011. At midnight individuals were seen coming out of the premise. The 
premise had been closed by Police Officers following music coming from 
the premise after 23.00 hours. At 02.00 hours on Sunday 20th November 
2011 individuals were seen coming out on to the road and getting into a 
taxi. 

 

Page 24



 E-mail from West Berkshire Council 9th December 2011,  
(Appendix F5) 

 
The e-mail describes the events when an authorised officer from the 
Council tried, without success due to interference by BARNABRY and her 
customers, to post a notice, a legal requirement under the Licensing Act 
203, advertising that there had been submitted an application for a review 
of the premise licence.   

 
E-mail from West Berkshire Environmental Health 3rd January 2012. 
15.37. (Appendix F6) 

 
An e-mail advises that they have had a complaint about being disturbed 
at 03.00 hours by noise from fighting. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A Notice of decision following the review of the Premise Licence on 

28th July 2011.  
 
Appendix B  B1 Statement regarding the writers issue with the premise. 
 
   B2 Statement regarding the writers issue with the premise. 
 
   B3 PC Murphy’s Statement of 26th November 2011.  
 
Appendix C A list and sanitised copies of the URNs itemised in this report. 
 
Appendix D A list and sanitised copies of the GEN40 reports itemised in this 

report. 
 
Appendix E A list of E-mails received itemised in this report. 
 
Appendix F  List of Crime reports itemised in this report. 
 
Appendix G A summarised list of the Intelligence Reports received. 

   
 
   
 
 
 
 

  

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Dear Sirs, 
 
My name is Philip Ryder and I am writing in support of the Black Horse public house and the continuing of 
its license to sell alcohol.  I have recently become a regular of the pub, due to local recommendations and 
the improvements made since Beverley has been the manager.  
 
Over this period and since the last license review, Beverley and her team have worked hard to change the 
image, character and atmosphere of the pub. Most of these were highlighted in my last correspondence to 
yourselves, but I have listed these below again to refresh your memory.  
 

• Implementation of 24 hour CCTV surveillance system, which i must say does not seem corroborate 
the issues raised recently by Thames Policing 

 
• Regular Sunday afternoon meat raffle, including complimentary finger snacks 

and roast potatoes - always well attended, followed by acoustic artist. 
 

• Regular pool and darts leagues teams for which Beverley again provides food 
and end -of-season awards and fund -raising events. 
 

• Special events and themed evenings including Christmas, New Year and a Royal 
Wedding party.  
 

• Regular bank holiday specials to encourage families to enjoy the garden, with 
games and bouncy castle for the kids. 
 

• Occasional live music evenings which showcase local artists. 
 

• Implementation of delicious home cooked food with a can-do attitude  
Irrespective of time of day. 

 
These changes have been great for her regulars, which include some residents of St Johns road, as well as 
the newly formed darts, pool and football teams. I have listed below a few other activities that Beverley had 
instigated to encourage and establish a true village pub atmosphere. 
 
The initiatives above are just a snapshot of what Beverley and her team have introduced to drive positive 
improvements right across the whole environment and atmosphere of the pub. 
 
There is a really diverse mix of customers covering all sorts of trades and professional people, as well as a 
good representation of families and people of the third age, which really reflects the demographics of the 
town, and they are all warmly welcomed and greeted by Beverley and her team.  I believe this encourages a 
real village pub environment right in the heart of Thatcham, which is sadly missing elsewhere at similar 
establishments within the town. 
 
Unfortunately in these times there are always a minority who spoil it for the majority.  Since Beverley has 
been managing the Black Horse, she has worked tirelessly to identify and ban these undesirable individuals 
from the pub, and works closely with other licensees in support of the pub-watch initiative and alert system.  
It would be a shame for the Black Horse to have its license withdrawn due to the minority of customers who 
think only of themselves and their needs and not of the enjoyment and environments of others. Since 
becoming a regular, I have not witnessed any adverse incidents as 99.9% of the time it is a fun and family-
friendly environment in which to relax, unwind and meet friends. 
 
I do hope that given the positive results Beverley has achieved already in the short time she has been in 
charge of the Black Horse, and the on-going support of her regulars, you will grant a continuation of the 
Black Horse licensee. By doing so, Beverley can continue
[...]
ge 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	2(1) Application No. 11/02043/LQN - 2 St Johns Road, Thatcham, RG19 3SY
	2(2) Existing Licence
	3 Representation on behalf of Thames Valley Police
	4 Supporting documentation on behalf of The Black Horse
	The Black Horse Supporting Representations




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 23 JANUARY 2012 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck, Adrian Edwards and Andrew Rowles (Chairman)  
 

Substitute: Geoff Mayes 
 

Also Present:  Sarah Clarke (Solicitor), Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer) and Denise Anns 
(Clerk).   
 
PART I 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

5. Application No. 11/02043/LQN - 2 St Johns Road, Thatcham, RG19 3SY 
The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 
Application 11/02043/LQN in respect of The Black Horse, 2 St Johns Road, Thatcham 
RG19 3SY. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Ms Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer, West 
Berkshire Council) and Mr Mike King (Licensing Officer Thames Valley Police - Applicant) 
and Mr Roy Light (Counsel for Punch Taverns – the Licence Holder) addressed the Sub-
Committee on this application. 

Ms Ward, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

On 07 December 2011 West Berkshire Council Licensing Department received an 
application (under Section 51 Licensing Act 2003) from Superintendent Rickard – (the 
applicant from the responsible authority the Chief Officer of Police) Thames Valley 
Police, Reading Station, Castle Street, Reading RG1 7TH. 

The Application was made for a review of a Premise Licence issued in respect of The 
Black Horse, 2 St Johns Road, Thatcham RG19 3SY. 

The consultation period for the application ran from 08 December 2011 until the 04 
January 2012.   

On the 02 January 2012 the Licensing Authority received six (6) representations against 
the review for the premises.  These representations were submitted by Beverley Barnaby 
the then manager of The Black Horse from residents living in the vicinity and customers 
who use the premises.  The letters were also accompanied by a customer’s petition 
which was signed but had no addresses included. 

On the 18 January 2012 the Licensing Department received an application to vary the 
Designated Premises Supervisor from Mr Richard Morgan to a Mr Derek Gould.  The 
Council had also received information from Beverley Barnaby that confirmed that she 
was no longer the manager in charge of the premises. 

The grounds on which the review was sought were: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder. 
• Public safety. 
• The prevention of public nuisance. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 23 JANUARY 2012 - MINUTES 
 

Details of the grounds for the review would be explained in full by the Licensing Officer 
(Mr Mike King) from Thames Valley Police. 

At the Review Hearing the Licensing Authority could take any or all of the following steps 
that they considered to be necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives: 

1. to modify the conditions of the licence; 
2. to exclude licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
3. to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
4. to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
5. to revoke the licence. 

Mr King, on behalf of the applicant for the review (Thames Valley Police) addressed the 
Sub-Committee and advised that he had met with representatives from Punch Taverns 
before the meeting and agreed a way forward.  The following points had been advised / 
agreed: 

• the landlady had been removed; 

• a local DPS had been appointed; 

• a SIA registered door supervisor would be employed and would stay in place for not 
less than three (3) months. 

Mr Roy Light (Counsel for Punch Taverns) advised the Licensing Sub-Committee that he 
had a document listing the points agreed with Mr King.  Councillor Andrew Rowles 
(Chairman) asked if Mr King agreed to the document being circulated.  He agreed and 
the document was circulated.  This included a proposed additional condition requiring the 
presence of an SIA registered door supervisor whenever Regulated Entertainment was 
taking place. 

Councillor Andrew Rowles asked if there were any questions. 

Councillor Jeff Beck asked for clarification of the term ‘regulated entertainment’.  Miss 
Sarah Clarke (Solicitor for West Berkshire Council) responded to advise that for those 
purposes, it would apply to any entertainment as permitted under the terms of the 
Premises Licence.  Background music was not included in that. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards commented that he thought most doormen were at the 
premises all the time of opening.  Mr King advised that this was not the case. 

Councillor Jeff Beck asked if the Door Supervisor times of attendance were associated 
with the timings of the regulated entertainment or whether this should apply half an hour 
before the start and half an hour after the finish of the relevant entertainment.  He noted 
that the issue of public nuisance arising from the disposal of refuse had already been 
considered as part of the previous review completed in July 2011.  This required that 
“Bottling-up and refuse disposal outside is prohibited between 1800hrs and 0800hrs so 
as to minimise disturbance to nearby properties.” 

6. Existing Licence 

7. Representation on behalf of Thames Valley Police 
This item was covered in minutes item 5. 

8. Supporting documentation on behalf of The Black Horse 
Mr Roy Light (Counsel for Punch Taverns) in addressing the Licensing Sub-Committee 
advised that The Black Horse public house was in a residential area and that the noise 
nuisance cited in the previous review had, for the first two weeks after that Review been 
dealt with appropriately and the Premises operated according to the Review conditions.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 23 JANUARY 2012 - MINUTES 
 

Unfortunately the manager had not managed the conditions on a long term basis and this 
had led to the manager and all staff being replaced.  The new manager was Mr Dennis 
Lloyd Brown who had twenty (20) years experience as a manager and the new DPS Mr 
Derek Gould who had ten (10) years experience.  The CV’s of both gentlemen were 
circulated to members of the Licensing Committee.  He went on to say that Mr Gould 
(DPS) lived above the premises and he had already spoken to the residents 
neighbouring The Black Horse and listened to their concerns. Mr Gould (DPS) had also 
spoken to customers of The Black Horse who had confirmed their willingness to support 
the new management.  

The condition 5 on the document circulated was agreed between Punch Taverns and Mr 
King regarding a door supervisor.  It was noted that if proven not to be necessary; and 
with the agreement of Thames Valley Police, this could be reassessed in three (3) 
months time. 

Regular meetings had been agreed with Mr King (Thames Valley Police) and the 
management of The Black Horse. 

Councillor Andrew Rowles asked if there were any questions. 

Councillor Jeff Beck asked for an assurance that there would be no further activities such 
as moving barrels late in the evenings.  Mr Lloyd Brown (manager of The Black Horse) 
gave his assurance that such activities would no longer continue.  Mr Keith Cullimore 
(Regional Business Manager of Punch Taverns) added that all staff had changed and 
training would be given. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards asked why Punch Taverns had not followed up from the 
previous Licensing Review to ensure that the conditions were being complied with. 

Mr Light (Counsel for Punch Taverns) responded to say that the manager of The Black 
Horse had taken the view that everything was fine and had not advised Punch Taverns 
about any of the events causing concern to the Police.  It was only when Punch Taverns 
received notification of this Review Hearing that they became aware.  Punch Taverns 
were quite happy if the once a month meetings, or more frequently if necessary with 
Thames Valley Police were made a condition of the Licence if the Committee felt that it 
was appropriate. 

Councillor Andrew Rowles asked if similar arrangements were in place with other public 
houses.  Mr King (Thames Valley Police) confirmed that they were, primarily in Reading 
at the moment as he was dealing with public houses on a priority basis. This could 
expand if the need was identified to the West Berkshire area. 

Councillor Jeff Beck asked how the output from the monthly meetings between Thames 
Valley Police and management of The Black Horse would be notified to West Berkshire 
Council’s Licensing Authority, how would they be kept in the loop.  Mr King (Thames 
Valley Police) advised that he was in regular contact with West Berkshire Council’s 
Licensing Team and output from the meetings in the form of minutes would be sent to 
them. 

Councillor Jeff Beck asked for a condition that the door supervisor be on duty a half hour 
before and until all customers had left the premises be included in the conditions.  Mr 
Light (Counsel for Punch Taverns) suggested that this was not included in the conditions 
currently and therefore was not required. 

There were no further questions. 

The Sub-Committee retired at 2.30pm to make its decision. 

Having taken the representations into account, including the written representations 
made by Mr Philip Ryder, Mr & Mrs Beaumont, Mr Matthew Arnold, Miss DM Jones, 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 23 JANUARY 2012 - MINUTES 
 

Albert Austen Buffalo Lodge, Mr & Mrs G Davids, Mr IF Vince and Ms Beverley Barnaby, 
the Licensing Sub-Committee determined that they were satisfied that the premises 
known as The Black Horse Public House, St John’s Road, Thatcham (Licence Number 
013215 (“the Premises”) was not being operated in accordance with the licensing 
objectives relating to the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance as the premises was being operated contrary to existing licence conditions and 
was causing an ongoing nuisance to local residents. 

The Licensing Sub Committee noted the steps that had been taken by the premises 
licence holder to address the issues identified by the application for a review.  However, 
the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that it was also necessary to take action under its 
statutory powers as detailed in section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003, by the addition of 2 
new conditions to the Premises Licence as set out below: 

1. The premises licence holder shall ensure a minimum of one SIA registered door 
supervisor shall be employed at the Premises at all times when regulated 
entertainment is taking place at the Premises. 

If regulated entertainment at the Premises continues on any occasion past 
22:00hours, the premises licence holder shall ensure that a minimum of one SIA 
registered door supervisor shall be employed at the Premises until the Premises 
are closed to the public and all members of the public attending the Premises on 
that occasion have left the Premises. 

This condition to be reviewed by Thames Valley Police in 3 months from the date 
of this decision and if the Premises are considered to be running to their 
satisfaction will not oppose the removal of the condition by way of a minor 
variation. 

REASON:  The prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

2. The premises licence holder shall attend regular monthly meetings with Thames 
Valley Police to review any issues arising at the Premises and to ensure that the 
premises licence holder is made aware of any concerns. 

REASON:  The prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

 
 
Name Councillor Andrew Rowles (Chairman) 
 
 
Signature and Date ……………………………………………. 
 
Name Councillor Jeff Beck 
 
 
Signature and Date ……………………………………………. 
 
Name Councillor Adrian Edwards 
 
 
Signature and Date ……………………………………………. 
 


